[image: image1.jpg]Page One (1)
WING & STAB

Glue 1/4" x 3/8™ strip to trailing edge of wing cores and 1/4" x 5/8"
strip to trailiik,edge of stab cores with Titebond elue. Hold in place
with masking tape until glue dries. After glue has dried, remove
masking tape and carefully trim trailing edges to conform béf@fres.
Place a strip of masking tape from root to tip on each side of core-
with rear edge 1/4" forward of front edge of trailing edge strip as

‘in FIG. 1. Carefully sand trailing edge surips flush with foam core.
Remove masking tape and lightly sand cores to a satiny finish. Vacuum
the cores thoroughly. :

Glue the 1/16" x A" and 1/16" x 3" wing and stab skins together with
Hot Stuff or equivalent. Cut the individual wing skins from .the blank
by alternating the root and rip. This conserves wood by utilizing
+the leading edge taper as shown in FIG. 2. Cut the skins 1/4" wider
at leading and trailing edges. Sand both sides of skins smooth.
Squeegee epoxy on one side of wing skins. . Apply only enough epoxy

to leave a wet film on wood. ) .

>Stack the skins, cores, and blanks, as:shown in FIG. 3 on”a perfectly
flat surface. Place a piece of plywood on stack and weight with at
least 50 pounds of weight. TLeave 24 hoursﬁa Remove wings from stack
and trim and sand sk¥n edges flush with cores on all sides. Hot
Stuff skin to trailillg edge strip.

Glue 1/4" leading edges to wing and stab and sand ‘Radii shown on
:plans, Maintain a uniform transition from root to tip.

Locate andg cut out wheel wells and aileron servo well. Finish as
shown on plans. The wheel well dimensions shown suit most gear units.
’ Dr111 holes from core root through core to the wheel wells to accomodate

pushrnds or tubing to retracts.

The wlngs,aﬁd stab can now be joined. Sand wing root surfaces so that
lthey fit ‘¢losely together when the wings are blocked up 1" under each
ﬁigg Glue wing halvés together with epoxy glue. The stab is glued

{ her straight.

* When epﬁxy glue has cured, install wing and stab tips, aileron torque
rods ané tapered tralllng edge strips to wing.. Shape tips and sand
entire- wing,



[image: image2.jpg]Page Two (2)

Cut 1/8" x 1" slots through wing as shown on plans to accept the 1/8"
ply dowel support plates and epoxy them in place. Install wing bolt
dowels and epoxy in place. Install F-6. Apply 3" fiberglass tape to
top and bottom of wing joint with epoxy or fiberglass resin ( your
choice). Locate position of dowel holes on F-6 and drill 1/4" holes
through F-6 wing and dowel support plates. Epoxy dowels in place.
Apply 1" fiberglass tape to top and bottom joint of stab.

FUSELAGE

Cut out top of fuselage and nose to accept the engine to be used.
Drill engine mount so that the dimension from the back face of the
mount to the front face of the engine thrust washer is 4-1/4". Wax
the rear face of the mount.

Place the engine in the fuselage and insert the mount through the wing
saddle and bolt to the engine. Place a 1/16" spacer ring over engine
shaft and install the 2-1/2" spinner on engine. Align the spinner with
the 1/16" spacer between front fuselage face and spinner back plate

and tape securely in place with masking tape. See FIG. 4.

Apply epoxy glue to rear of engine mount and insert F-1 through

wing saddle and press gently against face of mount. Check alignment

of engine and spinner. If satisfied, glue F-1 in place with epoxy.
When epoxy has set, remove engine and drill through mount holes and

F-1 for 6-32. Mount bolts and blind nuts, A sharp rap on the mount
with a screwdriver handle will break the engine mount loose from the
firewall. The remaining bulkheads can now be installed and provisions
cah be made for installing the tank and nose gear. Bulkhead F-4 is best
installed through the stab cutout. Cut a retangular access hole in
forward pipe floor for access to tank.

'To mate the wing to the fuselage, place the wing in the wing saddle

as far forward as the dowels will allow it to go. Locate the hole
position on bulkhead F-2 and mark them. Drill holes with a 1/4"

dr111. The exact alignment is achieved by using a small round file .

eo elongate the hole to allow the wing to center perfectly at the front
When the wing is centered, glue the 1/4" bearing pieces to F-2.



[image: image3.jpg]Page Three (3)

square the wing to the fuselage. When alignment is established, drill
and tap the holes in F-6 for the wing bolts. Install bulkhead F-7
and epoxy the belly pan to the wing. i

The stab fillets on the fuselage should be cut off as shown in FIG. 5
to accept the stab., Install bulkhead F-4. Bolt the wing to the
fuselage and block up the wing until it is level tip to tip and
incidence is 0° when checked with an incidence meter. Insert the
stablizer and set at 0°, Align with string as the wing was done and
level tip to tip. When alignment is perfect, epoxy stab in place.
Reinforce with strips of glass cloth and epoxy. Install the tail post.

Install the canopy with pins and bolts as shown in the plans. Cut out
rear of canopy to accept pipe to be used.

Shape and sand ailerons, elevators, and rudder and hinge as per your
favorite technigue.

We find it desirable to add servo rails and make provisions for
radio and pushrods installation now.

The majority of the T-2-A MK II's flying are finished with a .6 oz.
glass cloth, resin and enamel paint, Your preference here. The
weight of the finished airplanes ranges from 8-1/4 pounds to 9-3/4
pounds.

ADJUSTMENT & TRIN

The C.G. shown is an excellent place to start. A number of fliers
have moved the C.G. as much a 5/8" aft of location shown on plans

" to suit their flying taste. Be careful about moving the C.G. further
aft than this, Set aileron travel at 5/16" throw up and down, elevator
travel at 5/8" throw up and down, and rudder throw at 30° jeft and

~ right for starters.

Good luck with your T-2-A MK II. Any comments on the airplane
or the kit will be appreciated.



[image: image4.jpg]WING CORE

I's TAPE
77 77

T

Lre strip
FIG._/

- - — —————— e —/JOINED WING SKINS

Fl6 2

—— —~core 70,
e —Y A

- —BOTTOM SKIN
e ——— DR,V Y a0

END VIEW OF STACK

F16. 3




[image: image5.jpg]SPINNER BACK PLATE
FUSELAGE PROP NUT

PN

: SPINNER
16" PLY SPACER RING

FIG. 4

CUT  ALONG INSIDE
f FACE OF FILLET

— 1

FUSELAGE ToOP





